Solaris. (n.d.). LG Chem RESU10H 9.8kWh Primary Lithium-Ion Battery. Retrieved December

18, 2019, from https://www.solaris-shop.com/lg-chem-resu10h-9-8kwh-primary-lithium-

ion-battery/

Spector, J. (2016). Blue Planet Energy’s Sleek, Modular Home Battery Will Debut Early Next

Year. Retrieved December 18, 2019, from Greentech Media website:

https://www.greentechmedia.com/articles/read/blue-planet-energys-sleek-modular-new-

home-battery-will-debut-early-next-ye#gs.qj6rdo

U.S. Department of Energy. (n.d.-b). Alternative Fuels Data Center: Fuel Prices. Retrieved

December 18, 2019, from https://afdc.energy.gov/fuels/prices.html

World Bank Group. (2015). CNG for Commercialization of Small Volumes of Associated Gas.

In CNG for Commercialization of Small Volumes of Associated Gas.

 214

https://doi.org/10.1596/25918

 215

APPENDIX E: Cost analysis results including cost sensitivity

Table E1. Bounds used in sensitivity analysis of the cost of various strategies.

These are reported as percentages relative to a baseline point estimate derived

either from the literature or from personal communication with producers or third-

party vendors.

Parameter

Lower

bound Upper bound

Discount rate 0.07 0.03

Maintenance + installation cost -50% 50%

Fuel cost -25% 25%

PV + battery capital cost -50% 0%

Electricity rate -25% 25%

Transportation of CNG -50% 50%

Storage tanks -15% 15%

Gas lines -15% 15%

Microturbine capital cost -50% 0%

Table E2: Cost per household for 25 years of LLD-outage protection by contingency generation

option at the baseline load level for individual houses in both Community 1 and 2. Values

were rounded to two significant figures.

 Individual Individual (electric heating or

well pump)

Baseline

Generation

Lower

bound ($103)

Point

($103)

Upper

bound

($103)

Lower

bound

($103)

Point

($103)

Upper

bound

($103)

PV + battery 16 50 56

portable gas 5-

day

1.2 1.7 2.5 2.2 2.9 4.1

portable gas 10-

day

1.7 2.5 3.6 3.2 4.5 6.4